2019 had the Acquisition of the product rights taken place as of January 1, 2019.

The Company expects that the first milestone payments under the asset purchase agreement will be

payable during second half of 2020. These payments have not been included as a Pro Forma Adjustment.

Milestone payments are recognized as deferred consideration for product rights in the balance sheet.

Investments and costs related to the ramp-up and the technology transfer from GSK to the Company

will start in 2020. These investments and costs have not been included in the Pro Forma Financial

Information. The Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur vaccines will be manufactured by GSK and purchased

by the Company in concurrence with the sale hence the Pro Forma Financial Information does not include

build-up of inventory by the Company.

The adjustment column below shows the development from the Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

for 2019 to 2019 Pro Forma Financial Information. The adjustments are further described in sections

9.4.1, “Income statement”, section 9.4.2, “Balance sheet” and section 9.4.3, “Cash flow”.

109

Financial year ending December 31

Income Statement

DKK million
2019

Unadjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments
2019 Pro Forma

Financial Information

Revenue 662 1,491 2,153

Production costs 354 926 1,280

Gross profit 308 565 873

Sales and distribution costs 54 331 385

Research and development costs  409  5 414

Administrative costs 173 11 184

Total operating costs 636 347   983

Income before interest and tax (328)   218  (110)

Financial income 22  –  22

Financial expenses 39  13 52

Income before company tax (345) 205 (140)

Tax on income for the year   2   18 20

Net profit for the year   (347)   187 (160)

Key figures

EBITDA (non-IFRS)   (271)   491 220

Key ratios

Gross profit margin 47% 38% 41%

EBITDA margin (41)% 33% 10%

Earnings per share 1) (10.7) 5.8 (4.9)

1) Based on weighted average number of issued shares for 2019, excluding newly issued shares in the rights issue

As of December 31

Balance Sheet

DKK million
2019

Unadjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments
2019 Pro Forma

Financial Information

Product rights   5,459   (273)   5,186

Other intangible assets   25   –   25

Property, plant and equipment   846   –   846

Right-of-use-assets   61   –   61

Financial assets   1   –   1

Total non-current assets 6,392 (273)   6,119

Inventories   101   –   101

Receivables   82   164   246

Securities   175   –   175

Cash and cash equivalents   297   1,749 2,046

Total current assets   655   1,913 2,568

Total assets   7,047   1,640 8,687

Continues

110

Financial year ending December 31

Cash flow

DKK million
 2019

Unadjusted
 Pro Forma
djustments

2019 Pro Forma
Financial Information

Cash flow from operating activities  (276) 407  131

Cash flow from investment activities  (810) –  (810)

Cash flow from financing activities  1,115 1,342 2,457

Cash flow of the year  29 1,749 1,778

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1  266 –  266

Currency adjustments  2 –  2

Cash and cash equivalents
as of December 31  297 1,749 2,046

9.4.1 Income statement

9.4.1.1 Revenue

Revenue from sale of Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur has been included by DKK 1,491 million based on

actual 2019 sales figures received from GSK. The aggregate revenue is split by DKK 963 million relating

to the sale of Rabipur/RabAvert and DKK 528 million relating to the sale of Encepur.

9.4.1.2 Production costs

Cost of goods sold for Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur amounts to DKK 653 million, calculated based

on the number of vaccines sold in 2019 received from GSK and the prices from the manufacturing and

supply agreement as described in section 18.1.3, “Manufacturing and supply agreement” according

to which GSK will manufacture Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur until the technology transfer has been

completed. Production costs also include amortization of the product rights to Rabipur/RabAvert and

Encepur amounting to DKK 273 million. The two product rights related to Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur

– recognized at a total value of DKK 5,459 million at initial recognition – are amortized on a straight-line

basis over their expected useful lives of 20 years amounting to DKK 273 million on an annual basis.

As of December 31

Balance Sheet (continued)

DKK million
2019

Unadjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments
2019 Pro Forma

Financial Information

Equity  1,865 2,911 4,776

Deferred consideration for product rights   3,151 –   3,151

Debt to credit institutions  1,771 (1,373)  398

Other liabilities  260 102  362

Total liabilities  5,182   (1,271)  3,911

Total equity and liabilities  7,047 1,640 8,687

111

9.4.1.3 Gross profit and gross profit margin

Sale from Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur increased the consolidated gross profit by DKK 565 million,

corresponding to a gross profit margin of 38%. The gross profit margin is negatively impacted by

18%-point as a result of the amortization of the Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur product rights.

The gross profit margin for the combined business amounts to 41%.

9.4.1.4 Sales and distribution costs

The distribution service is provided by GSK for the first year of operation. The service is charged according

to the manufacturing and supply agreement and amounts to DKK 179 million. The sales and commercial

[…]

the acquired vaccines Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur, including capitalization of expected tech-transfer

costs (partly within the Company’s control).

10.4 Consolidated prospective financial information

Based principally on the assumptions and methodology as set out above, the expectations for Bavarian

Nordic’s performance for the year ending December 31, 2020 is revenue of approximately DKK 1,900

million, EBITDA (non-IFRS) of approximately DKK 675 million and cash and cash equivalents is expected

to be approximately DKK 1,350 million by December 31, 2020.

128

11. CAPITAL RESOURCES

11.1 Capitalization and indebtedness

The following table sets out Bavarian Nordic’s consolidated capitalization and indebtedness as of

December 31, 2019. The table should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated IFRS Financial

Statements for 2019 and the notes thereto included in section F.1, “Consolidated IFRS Financial

Statements for the financial years 2019, 2018 and 2017” and the related independent auditor’s

report in respect of the extraction of financial information, and in conjunction with section 9,

“Operating and financial review”:

Capitalization

DKK million

As of
December 31,

2019

Adjusted for the
Offering as of
December 31,

2019 1)

Equity

Share capital 324 324

Treasury shares (1) (1)

Retained earnings 1,460 4,184

Other reserves 82 82

Total equity 2) 1,865 4,589

Current debt

Guaranteed – –

Secured 2 2

Unguaranteed/Unsecured 3) 1,387 14

Total current debt 1,389 16

Non-current debt

Guaranteed – –

Secured 23 23

Unguaranteed/Unsecured 420 420

Total non-current debt 443 443

Total capitalization 3,697 5,048

Net indebtedness

Long-term liabilities

Deferred consideration for product rights 2,691 2,691

Lease liabilities 48 48

European Investment Bank 372 372

Mortgage loan 23 23

Total long-term liabilities 3,134 3,134

1) Explains actual expected adjustments, not pro forma

2) The equity will increase by DKK 2,724 million once the Offering completes

3) The Bridge Loan will be repaid once the Offering completes

Continues

129

The Bridge Loan was utilized on December 30, 2019 and the proceeds (DKK 1,382 million/EUR 185

million) were applied towards financing part of the upfront payment of EUR 307.6 million paid in cash on

December 31, 2019 to GSK. The Bridge Loan (plus accrued interest and customary breakage costs) will be

fully repaid once the Offering has been completed using the proceeds from the Offering.

[…]

was drawn in October 2017 (DKK 372 million) and the Second EIB Loan on EUR 30 million can be drawn

once the Offering has been completed and at the latest in August 2020. The Second EIB Loan in pre-

sented as “Undrawn credit lines” in the above table. For a description of the EIB Loan Agreements see

section 18.5, “European Investment Bank loan agreements”.

Deferred consideration for product rights equals present value of the future milestones that the Company

anticipates paying to GSK due to the Acquisition of the product rights to Rabipur/RabAvert and Encepur.

On January 27, 2020, the Company announced the completion of the sale of its Priority Review Voucher

to an undisclosed buyer. Upon completion, the Company received a cash consideration of USD 95 million.

The Company may in the future need additional capital and may seek to obtain further financing through

issuance of new shares or debt financing.

The Company has no reason to believe that there has been any material change to its actual capitaliza-

tion since December 31, 2019, other than changes resulting from the ordinary course of business as

mentioned above.

Net indebtedness (continued)

DKK million

As of
December 31,

2019

Adjusted for the
Offering as of
December 31,

2019 1)

Short-term liabilities

Deferred consideration for product rights 460 460

Lease liabilities 14 14

Bridge loan 3) 1,373 –

Mortgage loan 2 2

Total short-term liabilities 1,849 476

Securities 175 175

Cash and cash equivalents 4) 297 1,639

Net indebtedness 4,511 1,796

Undrawn credit lines   244 244

1) Explains actual expected adjustments, not pro forma

2) The equity will increase by DKK 2,724 million once the Offering completes

3) The Bridge Loan will be repaid once the Offering completes

4)  The cash and cash equivalents will increase by the difference between the net proceeds from the Offering (DKK 2,724 million)
and the repayment of the Bridge Loan (DKK 1,382 million incl. DKK 9 million in amortized costs)

130

12. BOARD OF DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
AND KEY EMPLOYEES

12.1 Overview

The Company has a two-tier governance structure consisting of the Board of Directors and the